

**COLE, SCHOTZ, MEISEL,
FORMAN & LEONARD, P.A.**
A Professional Corporation
Court Plaza North
25 Main Street
P.O. Box 800
Hackensack, New Jersey 07602-0800
201-489-3000
201-489-1536 Facsimile
On Behalf of the ACLU of New Jersey
Foundation

**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF NEW JERSEY FOUNDATION**
P.O. Box 32159
Newark, New Jersey 07102
973-642-2086
973-642-6523 Facsimile
Attorneys for Plaintiff, Linda Richardson, on
behalf of herself and her minor child, Shaina
Harris

LINDA RICHARDSON, on behalf of herself and her minor child, SHAINA HARRIS,	:	SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
	:	CHANCERY DIVISION: PASSAIC COUNTY
Plaintiff,	:	DOCKET NO.
	:	
v.	:	<u>Civil Action</u>
	:	
BOROUGH OF WANAQUE,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
	:	

**PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR ORDER TO SHOW
AND FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Of Counsel and on the Brief:
Edward S. Kiel
David M. Kohane
David S. Gold
Edward Barocas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. The Curfew Ordinance	3
II. Shaina Harris	5
III. Continuing Injury From The Curfew Ordinance	6
LEGAL ARGUMENT	7
I. PLAINTIFF is ENTITLED TO A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ENJOINING FURTHER ENFORCEMENT OF THE CURFEW ORDINANCE AND DETAINMENT FOR VIOLATIONS OF THE CURFEW ORDINANCE.	7
II. CITIZENS UNDER THE AGE OF 18 ARE ENTITLED TO THE SAME PROTECTION OF THEIR FUNDAMENTAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS AS ADULTS.	9
III. ENFORCEMENT OF THE CURFEW ORDINANCE SHOULD BE ENJOINED BECAUSE IT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY INFRINGES ON THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS OF MINORS TO FREELY MOVE ABOUT AND BE PRESENT IN PUBLIC AREAS.	12
A. The Curfew Ordinance Unconstitutionally Deprives Minors Of Their Fundamental Right To Be Present In Public Areas	13
B. The Curfew Unconstitutionally Interferes With The Fundamental Right Of Minors To Engage In Peaceful Intrastate Travel.....	14
IV. ENFORCEMENT OF THE CURFEW SHOULD BE ENJOINED BECAUSE IT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY INFRINGES ON RIGHTS THAT ARE PROTECTED FROM GOVERNMENTAL INTRUSION BY THE FIRST AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.	15
A. The Curfew Ordinance Violates The Right To Associate Socially	15
B. The Curfew Ordinance Discourages The Exercise Of First Amendment Rights	18

V.	ENFORCEMENT OF THE CURFEW SHOULD BE ENJOINED BECAUSE IT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY INTERFERES WITH THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT OF PARENTS TO CONTROL THE UPBRINGING OF THEIR CHILDREN.	20
VI.	THE CURFEW ORDINANCE SHOULD BE ENJOINED BECAUSE IT IS NOT NARROWLY TAILORED TO FURTHER A COMPELLING STATE INTEREST AND THUS FAILS TO SATISFY STRICT SCRUTINY.	23
VII.	THE CURFEW ORDINANCE SHOULD BE ENJOINED BECAUSE IT IS IMPERMISSIBLY VAGUE IN VIOLATION OF THE New Jersey And UNITED STATES CONSTITUTIONS.	25
VIII.	ENFORCEMENT OF THE CURFEW ORDINANCE SHOULD BE ENJOINED BECAUSE SUCH ENFORCEMENT VIOLATES <u>N.J.S.A. 2A:4A-31(A)(2)</u>	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>Allen v. Bordentown</u> , 216 <u>N.J.Super.</u> 557 (Law Div. 1987).....	11, 14, 23, 27
<u>Anonymous v. Rochester</u> , 56 <u>A.D.3d</u> 139 (App. Div. 2008), <u>aff'd on other grounds</u> , 915 <u>N.E.2d</u> 593 (N.Y. 2009)	11, 19, 21, 22, 31, 32
<u>Ashton v. Brown</u> , 660 <u>A.2d</u> 447 (Md. 1995).....	11
<u>Attorney General of New York v. Soto-Lopez</u> , 476 <u>U.S.</u> 898 (1986).....	15
<u>Barone v. Dep't of Human Servs., Div. of Med. Assistance & Health Servs.</u> , 107 <u>N.J.</u> 355 (1987)	13
<u>Bellotti v. Baird</u> , 443 <u>U.S.</u> 622 (1979).....	9, 10, 22, 23
<u>Betancourt v. Town of West New York</u> 338 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 415 (App. Div. 2001).....	11, 20, 25, 26, 27
<u>Borough of Dumont v. Caruth</u> , 123 <u>N.J.Super.</u> 331 (Mun. Ct. 1983).....	26
<u>Brown v. Ashton</u> , 611 <u>A.2d</u> 599 (Md. App. 1992).....	23
<u>Brown v. Board of Education</u> , 347 <u>U.S.</u> 483 (1954)	9
<u>Bykofsky v. Borough of Middletown</u> , 429 <u>U.S.</u> 964 (1976).....	17
<u>City of Akron v. Roland</u> , 618 <u>N.E.2d</u> 138 (Ohio 1993)	28, 29
<u>City of Milwaukee v. K.F.</u> , 426 <u>N.W.2d</u> 329 (Wis. 1988)	11
<u>Coates v. Cincinnati</u> , 402 <u>U.S.</u> 611 (1971).....	13, 16, 28
<u>Cole v. City of Newport Housing Auth.</u> , 435 <u>F.2d</u> 807 (1st Cir. 1970)	15
<u>Connally v. General Constr. Co.</u> , 269 <u>U.S.</u> 385 (1926).....	25
<u>Crowe v. DeGioia</u> , 90 <u>N.J.</u> 126 (1982).....	7
<u>In re Doe</u> , 513 <u>P.2d</u> 1385 (Haw. 1973).....	12
<u>E-Bru, Inc. v. Graves</u> , 566 <u>F.Supp.</u> 1476 (D.N.J. 1983).....	8
<u>In re Frank O</u> , 201 <u>Cal.App.3d</u> 1041 (Cal. Ct. App. 1988)	11

<u>Gaffney v. City of Allentown</u> , 1997 WL 597989 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 17, 1997).....	11
<u>In re Gault</u> , 387 <u>U.S.</u> 1 (1967)	9
<u>Glasboro v. Vallorosi</u> , 117 <u>N.J.</u> 421 (1990)	16
<u>Goss v. Lopez</u> , 419 <u>U.S.</u> 565 (1975)	9
<u>Grayned v. City of Rockford</u> , 408 <u>U.S.</u> 104 (1972)	25
<u>Greenberg v. Kimmelman</u> , 99 <u>N.J.</u> 552 (1985)	13
<u>Griswold v. Connecticut</u> , 381 <u>U.S.</u> 479 (1965)	12
<u>In re Guardianship Servs. Regulations</u> , 198 <u>N.J.Super.</u> 132 (App. Div. 1984).....	20
<u>Hawk v. Fenner</u> , 396 <u>F.Supp.</u> 1 (D.S.D. 1975)	15
<u>Hodgkins ex rel. Hodgkins v. Peterson</u> , 355 <u>F.3d</u> 1048 (7th Cir. 2004)	11, 18, 19
<u>Hodgson v. Minnesota</u> , 497 <u>U.S.</u> 417 (1990)	22
<u>Johnson v. Opelousas</u> , 658 <u>F.2d</u> 1065 (5th Cir. 1981)	11
<u>K.L.J. v. State</u> , 581 <u>So.2d</u> 920 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1991).....	23
<u>Kolender v. Lawson</u> , 461 <u>U.S.</u> 352 (1983).....	25
<u>Loving v. Virginia</u> , 388 <u>U.S.</u> 1 (1967).....	12
<u>Lutz v. City of York</u> , 899 <u>F.2d</u> 255 (3d Cir. 1990)	14
<u>Maplewood v. Tannenhaus</u> , 64 <u>N.J.Super.</u> 80 (App. Div. 1960), <u>certif. denied</u> , 34 <u>N.J.</u> 325 (1961)	25
<u>Maquoketa v. Russell</u> , 484 <u>N.W.2d</u> 179 (Iowa 1992)	11, 23, 28
<u>In re Martin</u> , 90 <u>N.J.</u> 295 (1982).....	16
<u>Matter of Martin S.</u> , 104 <u>Misc.2d</u> 1036 (N.Y. Fam. Ct. 1980).....	31
<u>McCann v. Clerk, City of Jersey City</u> , 338 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 509 (App. Div. 2001)	13, 23
<u>McCollester v. Keene</u> , 586 <u>F.Supp.</u> 1381 (D.N.H. 1984)	11
<u>Meyer v. Nebraska</u> , 262 <u>U.S.</u> 390 (1923).....	20
<u>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</u> , 491 <u>U.S.</u> 110 (1989).....	20
<u>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</u> , 431 <u>U.S.</u> 494 (1977)	12

<u>Naprstek v. Norwich</u> , 545 <u>F.2d</u> 815 (2d Cir. 1976).....	11
<u>Nunez v. City of San Diego</u> , 114 <u>F.3d</u> 935 (9th Cir. 1997).....	11, 22, 23
<u>O’Brien v. Caledonia</u> , 748 <u>F.Supp.</u> 403 (7th Cir. 1984).....	8
<u>Palko v. State of Connecticut</u> , 302 <u>U.S.</u> 319 (1937).....	13
<u>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</u> , 405 <u>U.S.</u> 156 (1972).....	12, 13, 14, 15, 24, 25
<u>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</u> , 268 <u>U.S.</u> 510 (1925)	20
<u>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</u> , 428 <u>U.S.</u> 52 (1976).....	9
<u>Plyler v. Doe</u> , 457 <u>U.S.</u> 202 (1982)	10, 11
<u>Qutb v. Straus</u> , 11 <u>F.3d</u> 488 (5th Cir. 1993)	12
<u>Reno v. ACLU</u> , 521 <u>U.S.</u> 844 (1997)	20
<u>Reno v. Flores</u> , 507 <u>U.S.</u> 292 (1993).....	9
<u>Right to Choose v. Byrne</u> , 91 <u>N.J.</u> 287 (1982)	12
<u>Rinier v. New Jersey</u> , 273 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 135 (App. Div. 1994)	13
<u>Rochin v. California</u> , 342 <u>U.S.</u> 165 (1952).....	13
<u>Roe v. Wade</u> , 314 <u>F.Supp.</u> 1217 (N.D. Tex. 1970), <u>aff’d in part, rev’d in part</u> , 410 <u>U.S.</u> 113 (1973)	12
<u>Rull v. Marshall</u> , 439 <u>F.Supp.</u> 303 (M.D. Ga. 1977).....	17
<u>San Antonio Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</u> , 411 <u>U.S.</u> 1016 (1995).....	13
<u>Santosky v. Kramer</u> , 455 <u>U.S.</u> 745 (1982).....	20
<u>Sawyer v. Sandstorm</u> , 615 <u>F.2d</u> 311 (5th Cir. 1980).....	17
<u>Seattle v. Pullman</u> , 514 <u>P.2d</u> 1059 (Wash. 1973).....	11
<u>Shapiro v. Thompson</u> , 394 <u>U.S.</u> 618 (1969).....	15
<u>Shuttlesworth v. Alabama</u> , 382 <u>U.S.</u> 87 (1965).....	14
<u>Smith v. Goguen</u> , 415 <u>U.S.</u> 566 (1974)	25
<u>Snyder v. Commonwealth</u> , 291 <u>U.S.</u> 97 (1934)	13
<u>Spencer v. Casavilla</u> , 903 <u>F.2d</u> 171 (2d Cir. 1990)	14

<u>St. John’s Evang. Lutheran Church v. Hoboken</u> , 195 <u>N.J.Super.</u> 414 (Law Div. 1983).....	8
<u>State v. Baker</u> , 81 <u>N.J.</u> 99 (1979)	12, 16
<u>State v. Caez</u> , 81 <u>N.J.Super.</u> 315 (App. Div. 1962).....	26
<u>Suenram v. Society of the Valley Hosp.</u> , 155 <u>N.J.Super.</u> 593 (Law Div. 1977).....	8
<u>Thistlewood v. Trial Magistrate for Ocean City</u> , 204 <u>A.2d</u> 688 (Md. 1964)	14
<u>Thornhill v. Alabama</u> , 310 <u>U.S.</u> 88 (1940).....	14
<u>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</u> , 393 <u>U.S.</u> 503 (1969).....	9
<u>Town Tobacconist v. Kimmelman</u> , 94 <u>N.J.</u> 85 (1983)	25
<u>United States v. Guest</u> , 383 <u>U.S.</u> 745 (1966).....	15
<u>W.J.W. v. State</u> , 356 <u>So.2d</u> 48 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1978).....	11
<u>Waters v. Barry</u> , 711 <u>F.Supp.</u> 1125 (D.D.C. 1989).....	11
<u>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</u> , 319 <u>U.S.</u> 624 (1943).....	9
<u>Wisconsin v. Yoder</u> , 406 <u>U.S.</u> 205 (1972).....	20
<u>Wyche v. Florida</u> , 619 <u>So.2d</u> 231 (Fla. 1993)	28
<u>Zablocki v. Redhail</u> , 434 <u>U.S.</u> 374 (1978).....	10, 11, 21, 23

STATUTES/RULES/OTHER AUTHORITIES

Juvenile Curfew Act of 2005, Wanaque Borough Ordinance No. 69-4A.3, 4, 5, 21, 23, 24, 28, 31	
N.J. Const. Art. I, ¶1	12, 13
<u>New Jersey Court Rule 5:21-1</u>	32
<u>N.J.S.A. 2A:4A-23</u>	32
<u>N.J.S.A. 2A:4A-31(A)(2)</u>	31, 32
<u>N.J.S.A. 40:48-2.52</u>	3
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	2, 3, 8, 9, 17, 18, 19, 25
U.S. Const. amend. IX.....	12
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	9, 12, 20, 26
